
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Ameren Transmission ) 
Company of Illinois for Other Relief or, in the Alternative,  ) 
a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity  ) 
Authorizing it to Construct, Install, Own, Operate,  )   File No. EA-2015-0146 
Maintain and Otherwise Control and Manage a   ) 
345,000-volt Electric Transmission Line from Palmyra, ) 
Missouri, to the Iowa Border and Associated Substation  ) 
Near Kirksville, Missouri. 

 
MOTION TO MOVE LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION  

 
 COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel (“Public Counsel”) and makes this 

motion that the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) move the local public 

hearing scheduled for Monday October 19, 2015 to the alternative location described herein. 

1. On September 18, 2015, the Commission issued its order setting local public hearings. 

The local public hearing on Monday, October 19, 2015, beginning at 6:00 p.m. is currently 

scheduled to be held at the Father Buhman Center in Shelbina, Missouri. 

2. Public Counsel requests that the Commission move the local public hearing scheduled on 

October 19, 2015 to North Shelby High School, 3071 MO-15, Shelbyville, MO 63469 to allow 

all members of the public a reasonable opportunity to participate. The High School is a strong 

substitute location. Based on conversations with the superintendent, the North Shelby High 

School has a sufficiently large meeting space, is ADA Compliant, and is available on that date. 

Further, the superintendent indicates that public hearings for other state agencies have been held 

at the High School in the past.  

3. Public Counsel inquired of the parties to this case and reports that no party objects to re-

locating the October 19, 2015 local public hearing.  



 WHEREFORE, Public Counsel requests that the Commission issue an order changing the 

location of the October 19, 2015 local public hearing to North Shelby High School and schedule 

the local public hearing accordingly. 

Respectfully, 
 

      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 
          
      By:  /s/ Tim Opitz   
             Tim Opitz  

       Senior Counsel 
             Missouri Bar No. 65082 
             P. O. Box 2230 
             Jefferson City MO  65102 
             (573) 751-5324 
             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
             Timothy.opitz@ded.mo.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to all 
counsel of record this 23rd day of September 2015: 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission  
Nathan Williams  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 

 Office of the Public Counsel  
Dustin Allison  
200 Madison Street, Suite 650  
P.O. Box 2230  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

  
  

United for Missouri   
David C Linton  
314 Romaine Spring View  
Fenton, MO 63026 
Jdlinton@reagan.com 

 Neighbors United Against Ameren's Power 
Line  
Paul Henry  
7777 Bonhomme, Ste. 1910  
Clayton, MO 63105 
pghenry@denlow.com 

  
  

Neighbors United Against Ameren's Power 
Line  
Jennifer L Hernandez  
1802 Sun Valley Drive  
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
jennifer@hernandezlegal.com 

 

Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois  
Edward C Fitzhenry  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149(M/C 1310)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6649 
efitzhenry@ameren.com 

   
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois  
Jeffrey K Rosencrants  
1901 Chouteau Ave.  
P.O. Box 66166 (MC 1310)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
jrosencrants@ameren.com 

 Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois  
James B Lowery  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

  
  

Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois  
Michael R Tripp  
111 S. 9th Street  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
tripp@smithlewis.com 

 IBEW Local Union 1439  
Sherrie Hall  
7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
sahall@hammondshinners.com 
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IBEW Local Union 1439  
Emily Perez  
7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
eperez@hammondshinners.com 

 

Midcontinent Independent System Operator, 
Inc. (MISO)   
Karl Zobrist  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@dentons.com 

   
Midcontinent Independent System 
Operator, Inc. (MISO)   
Jacqueline Whipple  
4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com 

 Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
(MIEC)   
Edward F Downey  
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
efdowney@bryancave.com 

  
  

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
(MIEC)   
Diana M Vuylsteke  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

  

 
 
        /s/ Tim Opitz 
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